

2023-1909

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

HAWAIIAN DREDGING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
ORIGINATING CASE NO. 1:22-CV-00339-CNL
(JUDGE CAROLYN N. LERNER)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

G. Scott Walters
Smith, Currie & Hancock LLP
2700 Marquis One Tower
245 Peachtree Center Ave., NE
Atlanta, GA 30303-1227
Telephone: (404) 521-3800
Facsimile: (404) 688-0671
Email: gswalters@smithcurrie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Short and Plain Statement of the Claim Showing that the Pleader is Entitled to Relief is All That is Required at the Pleading Stage	5
II. Properly Pleading a Constructive Change Claim	6
III. What Are Well and Truly Pleaded Factual Allegations in a Constructive Change Claim That Will Survive a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss?.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Johnson Constr. Co. v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 184 (1990)6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5, 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 6

Bell/Heery v. United States, 739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....6

Ciminelli v. United States, 143 S.Ct. 1121 (2023).....2

CTA Inc. v. United States, 44 Fed. Cl. 684 (1999)7

Duke Energy Progress, Inc. v. United States, 141 Fed. Cl. 230 (2019).....4, 8

E&E Enters Global, Inc. v. United States, 120 Fed. Cl. 165 (2015).....4

Embassy Moving & Storage Co. v. United States, 191 Ct. Cl. 537, 424 F.2d
602 (1970)6

Extreme Coatings, Inc. v. United States, 109 Fed. Cl. 450 (2013).....7

Fisherman’s Finest, Inc. v. United States, 59 F.4th 169 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....8

Flink/Vulcan v. United States, 63 Fed. Cl. 292 (2004).....7

Int’l Data Prods. Corp. v. United States, 492 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)7

Lathan Co. v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 122 (1990).....6

M.A. DeAtley Const., Inc. v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 370 (2006)7

Metcalf Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States, 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)2

Miller Elevator Co. v. United States, 30 Fed. Cl. 662 (1994)6

Nova Group/Tutor-Saliba v. United States, 125 Fed. Cl. 469 (2016)5

RhinoCorps Ltd. Co. v. United States, 87 Fed. Cl. 481 (2009)4, 8

The Redland Co. v. United States, 97 Fed. Cl. 736 (2011).....7

Statutes

Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7109.....5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(b) ii

RCFC 8(a)(2)5

Treatises

John Cibinic, Jr., Ralph C. Nash, Jr., James F. Nagle, *Administration of Government Contracts I. Purpose of the Changes Clause* (5th ed. 2006).....4

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 52.243-4..... 2
